# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.29 (ID # 23749)

MEETING DATE:

Tuesday, December 12, 2023

FROM:

**HUMAN RESOURCES:** 

**SUBJECT:** HUMAN RESOURCES: County Executive Officer Employment Contract and Compensation Package, All Districts. [Total Cost - \$81,126] [Source of Funds - Department Budget]

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

 Approve the employment agreement outlined herewith, effective December 12, 2023 though December 11, 2026, for Mr. Jeffrey A. Van Wagenen Jr.'s services as County Executive Officer.

**ACTION:Policy** 

Sarah Franco, Assistant County Executive Officer 12/7/2023

#### MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez

Nays:

None

Kimberly A. Rector Clerk of the Board

Absent: Date: None December 12, 2023

/ lan

Deputy

XC:

HR

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost
COST	\$29,680	\$51,446	\$81,126		\$51,446
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$0
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Department Budget.				Budget Adjustment: No	
				For Fiscal Year: 23/24	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: [CEO use]

## **BACKGROUND:**

#### Previous Agenda Reference

2/9/2021 3.39 #14547

#### Summary

The Board of Supervisors desires to memorialize the CEO appointment as described in the employment agreement. Attached herewith are the full terms and conditions of Mr. Jeffrey A. Van Wagenen Jr.'s employment agreement (Attachment 1). Mr. Van Wagenen Jr. shall be entitled to all fringe benefits that are afforded to Exempt Management, as well as any other benefits that have been granted by the Board of Supervisors.

#### Impact on Residents and Businesses

In his continued role as County Executive Officer, Mr. Van Wagenen Jr. will continue his commitment to serve the public to improve the livelihood of the residents and businesses in Riverside County.

### **Additional Fiscal Information**

This document serves as the memorialization of the salary and benefits afforded to Mr. Van Wagenen Jr. in the employment agreement.

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

County Executive Officer Employment Agreement

Page 2 of 2 ID# 23749 3.2